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Table: 1

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section)
1988 =100

Vsl
aal) o (g gl ulell) o )

(i) )
Yoo = VAAN Gl Al

Yoo e (bl A

Description

GENERAL INDEX

FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
CRUDE MATERIALS
MINERALS AND FUELS

OILS AND FATS

CHEMICALS

MANUFACTURED GOODS
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT
MISC. MANUFACTURED

OTHER COMMODITIES

SEP.
2015

157.2

191.7

179.9

204.2

186.2

153.0

203.5

137.2

139.9

133.5

226.4

AUG.
2015

156.9

190.2

178.7

204.6

186.2

153.2

197.3

139.0

139.9

133.8

229.9

Yo

SEP.
2014

159.1

187.9

178.8

203.2

186.3

149.7

206.6

143.7

143.2

137.4

244.9

C i

Percent change in SEP. 2015 to :
Yoo Gbdl | YoVE
AUG. 2015 SEP. 2014 i

0.2 -1.2 alall ) o8 )
0.8 2.0 Al cligadls L4150 3 s
0.7 0.6 Gl g il g pmiiall
-0.2 0.5 iy pad e A 81 sl
0.0 0.0 ALl i 3 gall g Asianall il gyl
-0.1 2.2 Al s 4 gl gl g3l
3.1 -1.5 e Al o gl gl 2 gl
-1.3 -4.6 Sl s Al Asuad) g
0.0 -2.3 Jal clana g Y
-0.2 -2.8 e gl Al Ciliual
-1.5 -7.6 At
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Table : 2 Yo dend

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Al a5 gdl (il 28 00

(By Section and Division) (il 9 alud¥) Cuia)

1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gabad A

<
v ik | A e
T A e
Yite Yove Yerg Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG SEP. Yere qudaadd Yort  adew
Description 2015 2015 2014 | AUG. 2015  SEP. 2014 S—l

GENERAL INDEX 157.2 ' 156.9 ' 159.1 02 |-1.2 plall il o3
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 191.7 190.2 187.9 0.8 2.6 Aall cil gall g A3 o geall
LIVE ANIMALS 269.5 | 264.0 | 262.0 21 2.9 s clign
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 2252 | 2253 | 221.7 0.0 1.6 ps=al Gl ymiarag p sl
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 1429 1429 | 142.0 0.0 0.6 el latia
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 3347 | 3347 | 299.7 00 117 oty S
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 116.6 116.5 116.4 0.1 0.2 Gyl & pdna g iy
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 187.3 185.5 182.5 1.0 2.6 ) gl g <t g pail
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIO  213.6 212.8 217.0 0.4 -1.6 At il pilarag S
COFFEE AND TEA 135.6 135.6 133.9 0.0 1.3 iy By
ANIMAL FEED 130.8 130.7 132.5 0.0 -1.4 sy ddlet
FOOD PREPARATIONS 172.4 170.2 170.2 1.3 1.3 3l jana
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 179.9 178.7 178.8 0.7 0.6 Al iy g —dial
BEVERAGES 165.8 165.2 166.5 0.4 -0.4 il g —dia
TOBACCO 194.2 192.3 191.5 1.0 1.4 &
CRUDE MATERIALS 204.2 | 204.6 | 203.2 -0.2 0.5 g paall 135 L0 g3 o gl
WOOD 2042 | 2046 | 203.2 -0.2 0.5 hal
MINERALS AND FUELS 186.2 186.2 | 186.3 0.0 O.d Lol 3 9 gall g Aiamal) il g paall
PETROLEUM 195.9 195.9 196.0 0.0 -O.i A Lalh cid gl pally Al i) claiall
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 = &
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.6 slu—gst
OILS AND FATS 153.0 153.2 149.7 -0.1 2.2 Al g 4 gaad) ¢y small g gy 3l
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 153.0 153.2 149.7 -0.1 2.2 A phag gy
CHEMICALS 203.5 197.3 206.6 3.1 -1.5 g Aeaial 31 gall g &y ghasslh 3 gall
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 258.5 245.0 283.9 5.5 -8.9 A slass s
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 176.4 166.9 176.7 5.6 -0.2 Lelaais
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 141.8 141.3 142.4 0.4 -0.4 JoMe eMh
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 142.5 142.5 142.8 0.0 -0.2 g
PERFUME AND SOAP 134.7 134.6 | 135.3 01 |-0.4 Osday yske
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=
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Table : 2 Y dasd

Monthly Wholesale Price Index aall ol (5 gl (paaksh o850
(By Section and Division) (dsailt 5 alud¥) i)
1988 = 100 Yo = VAAA Gl A

a Yote i el dud

Al o) i g
Yide Yite Yorg Percent char:lg_e! i:ug;EP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG. SEP. [YeVe guhadl | YoVt i
Description 2015 2015 2014 | AUG 2015  SEP. 2014 Sl
FER TILIZERS 160.9 155.5 171.8 3.5 -6.3 Bl
POLYETHYLENE 133.5 131.7 124.9 1.4 6.§ QuS 18 9 b Oty
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 191.8 191.8 192.1 0.0 -o.i Asdudty 4 f
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 125.6 125.6 | 123.6 0.0 1.6 L Sl
MANUFACTURED GOODS 137.2 139.0 143.7 -1.3 -4.6 Salt sn, A hunall fadimal] gl
RUBBER MATERIALS 170.6 182.0 189.6 -6.3 -10.0 Aghla cilatia
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.3 143.8 143.6 -0.4 -O.i GlLAA) claiia
PAPER PRODUCTS 124.9 124.9 125.9 0.0 -0.§ 4B, cilaiia
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.0 91.0 0.0 o_d g g
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 146.3 146.1 150.3 0.2 -2.6 438y Lyima ciaiia
IRON AND STEEL 157.1 165.5 | 179.3 -51 124 ey yoa
NON_FERR OUS METALS 135.7 1357 | 137.1 0.0 -1.6 L gideay gl
METAL 111.5 1119 113.0 -0.4 -1.3 oA Lgina claiie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT  139.9 139.9 143.2 0.0 - 2_3 JE ciaea 5 NI
GENERATORS 109.5 109.6 | 110.1 -0.1 -o.é L) 418 clanag )
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.6 131.1 131.9 -1.1 - 1j i_ala e
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 121.0 120.4 119.7 0.5 1_1‘ _olia clinag e
OFFICE MACHINES 54.6 54.6 55.7 0.0 - 1.§ Aa gl
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIP 69.9 68.8 70.8 1.5 -1, 3 Tmacg dyije  ASLY 33gal g cibiea
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 173.0 173.8 176.3 -0.4 - 1.§ LS ) cigaly si3al
ROAD VEHICLES 163.8 163.9 171.2 -0.1 -4.4 B L adily <l
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE ~ 133.5 133.8 137.4 -0.2 -2_§ Lo giia Adiaa Cilinal
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGH 100.0 100.1 99.1 -0.1 1_6 3 Tbaay i gl
FURNITURE 69.4 68.6 69.5 1.2 -0.1 &
APPAREL 102.0 100.3 100.8 1.7 1.3‘ Lgilajlinia g cibu gala
FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 il
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.3 226.3 226.4 0.0 o_d Lk 55¢a
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 147.1 147.1 147.6 0.0 -0_4 sl 53 gals el
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLE  198.3 202.1 214.0 -1.9 -7.4 oA} dadaa al
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Table : 2

Monthly Wholesale Price Index
(By Section and Division)

1988 = 100

Description

OTHER COMMODITIES
Z0O0O ANIMALS

GOLD, BULK

Yebo

SEP.
2015

226.4
127.8
226.8

uba
Yero
AUG
2015

229.9
127.8
230.4

Yer £

SEP.
2014

244.9
115.3
247.5

AR TR

Uaall el g guddl il a8 1)

(Jsaill o Pbaﬁﬁ\gua;)
Yoo = VAAA Gl Al

Y.te spdiga (A sl Lo
:.—42{}“
Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
Yoo (uadi Yot PV
AUG. 2015 SEP. 2014 o) IR
-1.5 -7.6 s A
0.0 10.8 ia aliga
-1.6 -8.4 58 Sy cuald
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¥ sl

.DI;Iaot:mktal;I:Wholesale Price Index Aaal) o) g el gl 1
(By Section and Division and Item) (Sgill 3 Syl 5 plud :,u:.s)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Gulull A
g it g Yiro H”_‘i j:mm
Yove Yere Tore Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG SEP. | V:10 Lddl | Fedt
Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG 2015 SEP. 2014 i S—

GENERAL INDEX 157.2 156.9 159.1 0.2 -1.2 ploall il 2850
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 191.7 190.2 187.9 0.8 2.0 Lall il gallg 3801 3 sl
LIVE ANIMALS 269.5 264.0 262.0 21 29 a clliga
BOVINE ANIMALS 204.6 202.7 201.4 1.0 1.6 L
LIVE SHEEP 3718 359.5 356.2 34 4.4 o d—a
LIVE GOATS 284.5 277.6 273.0 25 4.2 > Pl
LIVE POULTRY 114.9 115.1 115.5 -0.2 -0.5 i (alp
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 225.2 225.3 221.7 0.0 1.6 paal il manag pgal
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 253.8 253.8 252.7 0.0 0.4 Adl gl
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 229.8 227.7 2274 0.9 1.0 pi pal
FRESH POULTRY 195.7 197.0 190.1 -0.7 29 Cralsdl pgad
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 142.9 142.9 142.0 0.0 0.6 Ol clatia
FRESH MILK 90.6 90.6 91.9 0.0 -1.4 [N
POWDER MILK 204.6 204.5 2103 0.0 -2.7 S0 s
CONCENTRATED MILK AND 133.5 1335 1271 0.0 51 dgaual) culall (4 jmizna cuba of
BUTTER 151.9 | 1519 149.4 0.0 17 )
CHEESE AND CURD 165.2 165.2 165.2 0.0 0.0 @k Culy g lslly Gl
EGGS 148.7 148.9 1434 -0.2 37 vay
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 334.7 3347 299.7 0.0 11.7 iy dad
FRESH FISH 4319 | 4319 384.1 0.0 125 da i dlui
SHRIMP 183.7 183.7 167.6 0.0 9.6 LCTH
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 116.6 116.5 116.4 0.1 0.2 wigall Clpdaag cigan
WHEAT 100.0 | 109.0 109.0 0.0 0.0 o
RICE 123.0 1224 121.0 04 1.6 3
BARLEY 144.6 144.6 144.6 0.0 0.0 s
FLOUR 114.9 114.9 114.9 0.0 0.0 -8
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 126.0 125.5 125.5 0.4 0.4 Cyslayy ki
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS 1873 185.5 182.5 1.0 2.6 As gl g ) g puil
POTATOES 196.4 197.8 172.7 -0.7 137 oy
Tomato 3197 | 3065 300.0 43 6.6 33 iaat pliak
OTHER VEGETABLES 194.3 198.3 208.5 -2.0 -6.8 Ly
ONIONS 187.5 194.5 167.6 -3.6 119 da
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Table: 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

¥ Jenl

Alead) Jlaaa) (g el (uabslt o 1

(sl 5 Jpmadl) 5 ALY caa)

1988 = 100 Vo = VAN Gl du
g k| sz e bl dud
T Al
Yito L ARR’ Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG SEP. Yere Gunedl | YNt
Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG. 2015 SEP. 2014 i S |
CUCUMBERS 143.4 153.5 132.6 -6.6 8.2 S
ORANGES 144.9 133.3 125.0 87 15.8 Jiiy
APPLES 159.0 162.2 166.5 -2.0 -4.5 e
GRAPES 274.2 263.5 256.3 4.1 7.0 Qe
DATES 95.3 95.3 94.6 0.0 0.8 b o gt el
MELON 302.4 301.4 299.6 0.4 1.0 o]
ORANGE JUICE 110.7 110.7 109.8 0.0 0.8 Ui 2 s
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 115.3 115.3 114.5 0.0 0.7 dSdia s
SUGAR AND SUGAR 213.6 212.8 217.0 0.4 -1.6 st il pinag S
SUGAR 213.6 2128 217.0 0.4 -1.6 —
COFFEE AND TEA 135.6 135.6 133.9 0.0 13 sldi b4
COFFEE BEANS 119.6 119.6 119.6 0.0 0.0 ]
TEA 156.7 156.7 153.9 0.0 1.8 s—d
ANIMAL FEED 130.8 130.7 1325 0.0 -1.4 Uiy sl
FODDER 172.9 172.7 177.8 0.1 -2.7 s
BRAN 105.3 105.4 105.4 -0.1 -0.1 G
FOOD PREPARATIONS 172.4 170.2 170.2 1.3 13 Ll &) s
MINCED MEAT 119.3 117.8 117.8 1.3 1.3 psshapal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 179.9 178.7 178.8 0.7 0.6 Ol g g p—diall
BEVERAGES 165.8 165.2 166.5 0.4 -0.4 Qg —dia
CARBONATED DRINKS 155.6 155.1 156.2 0.4 -0.4 s i
TOBACCO 194.2 192.3 191.5 1.0 14 &
CIGARETTES 194.2 1923 191.5 1.0 14 S
CRUDE MATERIALS 204.2 204.6 203.2 -0.2 0.5 i yaali fae 4491 3 gl
WOOD 204.2 204.6 203.2 -0.2 0.5 s
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 114.0 115.6 115.3 -1.4 -1.2 il al) Al (0 il 51
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD, 213.1 213.3 211.7 -0.1 0.7 PP PP, A
MINERALS AND FUELS 186.2 186.2 186.3 0.0 0.0 Ll ol o galf g Aisaal) il el
PETROLEUM 195.9 195.9 196.0 0.0 -0.1 ALl cld afgalls gt clasidd
CRUDE PETROLEUM 387.2 387.2 387.2 0.0 0.0 i dos
BENZENE 115.0 115.0 115.2 0.0 -0.2 s
GASOLINE 255.0 255.0 255.0 0.0 0.0 do=

(N4
=
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Table : 3
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

LTINS

Alanl) ) (g el (ol 0

(25idl 5 Jouall 4 a\-uéii\ ua)

1988 = 100 Yoo = VAN Gl A
S | S Yove e Al s
T Al
Yode AL Yore Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG SEP. Yo1o sl | YNt
Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG 2015 SEP. 2014 S |
KER OSENE 253.6 253.6 253.6 0.0 0.0 JHb 2y - g
DIESEL FUEL 184.8 184.8 184.8 0.0 0.0 it 35y
GAS, OILS 252.0 252.0 252.0 0.0 0.0 S S5 95
FUEL OILS 110.9 110.9 110.9 0.0 0.0 1By s
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 Clh 3 L & 8 Tallie
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 b 8
NATURAL GAS 100.5 100.5 100.5 0.0 0.0 b -8
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 sl <Y
ELECTRIC CURRENT 201.6 201.6 201.6 0.0 0.0 bigs AA
OILS AND FATS 153.0 153.2 149.7 -0.1 22 il g 4 gaal) (gl g g i
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS 153.0 153.2 149.7 -0.1 22 LA gsadg i)
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL 175.0 176.1 171.9 -0.6 1.8 JoAdl i ey
CORN OILS 146.4 146.4 143.1 0.0 23 83 - A g
CHEMICALS 203.5 197.3 206.6 31 -15 Lo sl 31 gall g &y glasch ) gal
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 258.5 245.0 283.9 5.5 -8.9 e S
ETHYLENE 123.7 121.0 133.4 23 -7.3 Ot
METHANOL 395.4 361.9 417.1 9.3 -5.2 dsitipal) - Jhalh g8
ETHANEDIOL 867.1 797.0 1070.7 88 -19.0 sl (b
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 176.4 166.9 176.7 5.6 -0.2 Lelaaie
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 102.5 102.5 98.0 0.0 4.5 RN - (g - G
NITRITES 377.2 3417 392.8 10.4 -4.0 (R s Uysal ) Lt
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 141.8 141.3 1424 0.4 -0.4 Jia s3h
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 140.9 141.7 146.3 -0.6 -3.7 alilay
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS; 144.3 142.6 140.5 1.2 2.7 Joiall p3dal ) pana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 142.5 142.5 142.8 0.0 -0.2 g
MEDICAMENTS 142.5 142.5 142.8 0.0 -0.2 s —dall all &y 09
PERFUME AND SOAP 134.7 134.6 135.3 0.1 -0.4 Gsimag gk
PERFUME 113.5 113.5 114.7 0.0 -1.0 J4—ke
SOAP 171.4 170.9 170.6 0.3 0.4 ]
FERTILIZERS 160.9 155.5 171.8 35 -6.3 b
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 174.5 168.6 186.3 35 -6.4 Lyt Baeud
POLYETHYLENE 133.5 1317 124.9 14 6.9 OS85 ol gy
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Table : 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)

Yoo denl

:\.‘A.a“ Jla.u“l\ ‘5)‘-'\:!“ Ww‘ Pi‘)l\

(253} 5 gt 9 L) uua)

1988 = 100 Yo = VAAA Gl ddu
Sl daadd g ito9E W_j"i j;'f‘ L
Yoo Yere Yot Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG. SEP. Yode guaedl | ¥t

Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG 2015 SEP. 2014 3 S|
POLYETHYLENE 128.1 125.8 112.9 1.8 13.4 O el
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE, 131.2 131.2 131.2 0.0 0.0 dieall (g8
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 191.8 191.8 192.1 0.0 -0.2 Asaa ds
MONOMFILAMENT 191.8 191.8 192.1 0.0 -0.2 Ly g Ll il st
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 125.6 125.6 123.6 0.0 1.6 b i
INSECTICIDES 125.6 125.6 123.6 0.0 1.6 Ay dia iy
MANUFACTURED GOODS 137.2 139.0 143.7 -1.3 -4.6 el G diiiaal) daiiaal) aloudl
RUBBER MATERIALS 170.6 182.0 189.6 -6.3 -10.0 Ll st
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 89.8 89.8 89.8 0.0 0.0 A hlaa il
TIRES 173.0 184.9 192.8 -6.4 -10.2 &l
WOOD PRODUCTS 143.3 143.8 143.6 -0.4 -0.2 Gldd) claila
PLYWOOD 159.6 160.5 159.3 -0.5 0.2 GO i
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 112.0 112.0 113.4 0.0 -1.2 alplll 5 ol es30 l jl
PAPER PRODUCTS 124.9 124.9 125.9 0.0 -0.8 Ay clatia
PRINTING PAPER 126.5 124.6 127.0 1.5 -0.4 (st (39) - Aotk (3
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 139.8 139.8 142.1 0.0 -1.6 hila iawe
BOXES AND CARTONS 225.4 230.4 232.9 -2.2 -3.2 (cu1S) e g O e
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNTBOOKS  gq.0 87.9 91.7 24 -1.9 Hbay el
TOILET PAPER 122.7 123.1 1234 -0.3 -0.6 = dus
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 72.7 72.7 71.6 0.0 1.6 Gust o g5 sy Gkl
SANITARY TOWELS 78.5 78.5 78.0 0.0 0.6 Juibl Bilia
WALL PAPER 81.4 80.4 80.3 13 14 o dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 91.0 91.0 91.0 0.0 0.0 s sia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 67.8 67.8 67.8 0.0 0.0 il gy gl
FABRICS OF SEVERAL 117.2 117.2 117.2 0.0 0.0 25458 (a2 5 fEpasd
WOOLEN FABRICS 123.1 123.1 123.1 0.0 0.0 i ga g
EMBROIDERY 165.7 165.7 165.7 0.0 0.0 (ks ) Jadf )i gf - il ke
BONDED _ FIBER FABRICS 122.5 122.5 1224 0.0 0.0 Ald Dl
SACKS AND BAGS 74.5 74.5 74.5 0.0 0.0 Gy ciglily Ayad S|
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 144.2 143.5 144.5 0.5 -0.2 plody gl gkt

TRAVELLING RUGS 112.7 112.7 113.6 0.0 -0.7 - iy g Lol
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 05.1 95.1 95.3 0.0 -0.3 8 ) e

[\
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Table : 3 Frdsad

Monthly Wholesale Price Index Ueall ) (g o) (gl o0

(By Section and Division and Item) (4581 5 dpallh 5 pladl) caua)
1988 = 100 Yoo = VAAA Laladt A

i o) | TE e il A
T — A i
AL Yoo Yore Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG SEP. Yoo gudadl | YeVE
Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG 2015 SEP. 2014 el

WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 90.3 90.3 90.7 0.0 -0.5 (BYREETE
CARPETS AND CARPETING 116.8 116.8 116.6 0.0 0.2 (©a534) Sy g
NON_METALLIC MINERALS 146.3 146.1 150.3 0.2 -2.6 A5 Do cilale
PORTLAND CEMENT 130.1 130.1 130.6 0.0 -0.4 $aD g - gl Cilad
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 60,4 160.4 164.1 0.0 -2.2 b ciiayg bl jaal
BUILDING STONE 153.7 152.3 146.8 0.9 4.7 Ugidia pliyg qual Jaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 116.1 116.1 116.4 0.0 -0.3 e by
NON_REFRACTORY CERAMIC 127.1 1271 1271 0.0 0.0 e cul
BUILDING BRICKS 153.3 152.2 155.6 0.7 -1.4 st dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 96.0 96.0 94.7 0.0 1.4 (Cid) Aad Bh
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 159.8 159.8 167.2 0.0 -4.4 Al pliy dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 102.3 102.6 103.0 -0.3 -0.6 Cusual Tl
GLASS FIBERS 92.8 92.4 92,7 0.4 0.1 (ol ) glas¥ e il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 108.9 108.9 107.5 0.0 1.2 clileh g glasgisd
TABLE AND KITCHEN 138.2 138.2 138.2 0.0 0.0 (W) b cluls
IRON AND STEEL 157.1 165.5 179.3 -5.1 -124 Gluayg yra
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRERODS  127.6 142.6 164.7 -10.5 -22.5 Tl
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, 202.1 202.1 202.1 0.0 0.0 Lyl iy 2 i1
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 134.9 138.3 142.7 -2.4 -5.4 yia gl
NON HIGH_CARBON WIRE 177.1 185.7 204.6 -4.6 -13.4 ((paall by padiad Al ) Bl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 172.4 173.0 176.3 -0.3 -2.2 ia (54 Gubily g g4
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 189.3 189.3 189.3 0.0 0.0 SAIE S G4 Gulily sy 34
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 137.6 137.6 137.6 0.0 0.0 g1k Jualia . Blay
NON_FERROUS METALS 135.7 135.7 137.1 0.0 -1.0 Lo sy )Y
ALUMINUM PLATES AND 135.7 135.7 137.1 0.0 -1.0 poashl ga- sl - giliia
METAL 1115 111.9 113.0 -0.4 -1.3 AT Afana clatia
METAL STRUCTURES 1015 101.4 101.8 0.1 -0.4 yaad g L Jal g e
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 107.8 107.8 109.2 0.0 -1.3 pasialil (e Lt Jalg e
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 99.8 99.9 100.3 -0.1 -0.5 Lpallg Jaill quilhea. Jsal
BARBED WIRE 90.0 91.6 96.9 -17 -7.0 Gla g yaal g deid Dl
BOLTS AND NUTS 128.6 128.6 128.6 0.0 0.0 el gua - (2100 ypalans
SAWS AND BLADES 241.3 241.3 239.1 0.0 0.9 Sl
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Table: 3

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

(By Section and Division and Item)
1988 = 100

YaVe
SEP.

Description 2015
SPOONS AND FORKS 166.7
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES, 121.1
STEEL WOOL 123.5
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 146.9
LOCKS 100.2
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 148.8
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 139.9
GENERATORS 109.5
INTERNAL COMBUSTION 127.9

ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 93.0
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 129.6
TAPS 129.6
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 121.0
AIR CONDITIONERS 106.3
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 138.7
GASOLINE PUMPS 137.4
AIR PUMPS 142.1
BUILDING CRANES 149.9
TAPS AND VALVES 106.6
MACHINERY PARTS 120.4

OFFICE MACHINES 54.6

PHOTOCOPIERS 60.3

COMPUTERS AND ADP 54.6

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 69.9

TELEVISIONS 57.3

RADIOS 90.2

TELEPHONES 61.0
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 173.0
TRANSFORMERS 134.3
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 138.7
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 238.1

CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 99.1

AUG.
2015

166.7
121.4
123.3
146.6
110.4
149.6
139.9
109.6
127.9
93.2
131.1
1311
120.4
106.3
138.7
138.0
142.6
150.0
106.6
117.9
54.6
61.6
54.6
68.8
57.3
86.4
61.0
173.8
134.3
138.7
239.8
99.8

166.7
121.8
127.7
153.3
107.8
152.3
143.2
110.1
128.9
93.3
131.9
131.9
119.7
107.1
140.4
136.8
143.0
149.1
97.1
118.4
55.7
61.7
55.7
70.8
60.9
86.2
62.3
176.3
138.7
138.6
244.7
99.2

ARRR-|

Yoo dsd

LU POV RPRYRL T O B A
(55 5 Jpealll g ALYl aia)
Yoo = VAN Gulallt Adu

T — Al

Percent change in SEP. 2015 to:

Yolo bl
AUG. 2015

0.0
-0.2
0.2
0.2
-9.2
-0.6
0.0
-0.1
0.0
-0.3
-1.1
-1.1
0.5
0.0
0.0
-0.4
-0.4
-0.1
0.0
21
0.0
-2.0
0.0
1.5
0.0
4.4
-0.1
-0.4
0.0
0.0
-0.7
-0.7

oVt
SEP. 2014 ol )
0.0 Sl s A gy G0k
-0.5 {(J=&) A 3B ga
-3.3 Adlag  uilla
-4.2 il g 3 p by cpal sk
-7.1 eihia g ll Ja g LY
-2.3 5 s cladia
-2.3 Jll elisa 5 cNY
-0.6 A8l ad gl cilinag )
-0.8 (sl ) slalh oz cilS joa
-0.4 Ay g8 il ga
-1.7 ala eyl
-1.7 (i ) Cilphia
11 el clanag e
-0.7 (Ua ) ol gh i Chan g
-1.2 W
04 G Adaa
-0.7 (L) Al ) ofph Ciliing
0.6 iy Juanip pd ;5 gty
9.8 (o) L& N gaa
1.6 O gtasa
-1.9 A e g
-2.3 U3 g—al e
-1.9 ( Ssa) &t cilada
-1.3 Lmag diipe Sl 5 gl il
-5.9 @l gy il
4.6 3y
-2.1 wdila 3 g
-1.9 Tl g N el galy o
-3.1 Al g8 N gaa
0.1 (oS
-2.7 (0a8 ) Uyjma i, &bl
-0.1 ot cNLE

[l
e 2
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ﬁozktel{ly?'Wholesale Price Index Alaadl Jonasl) g el (gl
(By Section and Division and Item) (A5t 9 Jguail) 9 alud¥) :,v.:a)
1988 = 100 Voo = VAAA Gl A
S st S Yere i sl dud
¥a0 Yre Yore Percent cha;g_e"i?:‘EP. 2015 to:
SEP. AUG. SEP. Tove gdacdl | YedE pai
Description 2015 2015 2014 AUG 2015 SEP. 2014 i S
REFRIGERATORS AND 120.3 120.6 121.8 -0.3 -1.3 iy cladd
ROAD VEHICLES 163.8 163.9 171.2 -0.1 -4.4 s iy <l b
PASSENGER CARS 156.2 156.2 165.6 0.0 -5.7 S &l e
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 196.5 196.5 205.0 0.0 -4.2 (alal Jia ) 3 gt SR & jlna
OTHER PARTS AND 149.7 150.1 153.6 -0.3 -2.6 i) i b
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 133 5 133.8 137.4 -0.2 -2.8 Lo pita dilas iliial
SANITARY PLUMBING AND 100.0 100.1 99.1 -0.1 1.0 S eabiaag i g
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 140.1 140.1 140.1 0.0 0.0 0l jag Julhay (2l sl
LAMPS AND LIGHTING 90.4 90.5 88.2 -0.1 2.4 § 0 &l s s
FURNITURE 69.4 68.6 69.5 1.2 -0.1 &
WOODEN BEDROOM 69.4 68.6 69.5 12 -0.1 ps i
APPAREL 102.0 100.3 100.8 17 13 Lo Jliuaa g Claagila
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER 89.8 88.8 89.1 1.0 0.8 sss e, gtk
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER 112.8 110.3 110.9 23 17 PETE
FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 Ll
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 91.4 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0 Lol gpany dgda
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 226.3 226.3 226.4 0.0 0.0 Ly g
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL 226.3 226.3 226.4 0.0 0.0 Ll jally calall 53l g i
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 147.1 147.1 147.6 0.0 -0.4 gl B gty el
CAMARAS 141.3 1413 137.0 0.0 3.2 (i) GRS prgeat G g
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 148.8 148.8 150.8 0.0 -1.3 L elelu
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES ~ 19g 3 202.1 214.0 -1.9 -7.4 A dadaa plu
CAMARA FILM PACK 106.5 106.5 110.7 0.0 -3.8 g i S o308
JEWELRY 258.4 265.3 282.9 -2.6 -8.7 Las ghJaly Gl h jaag (fa
OTHER COMMODITIES 226.4 229.9 244.9 -1.5 -7.6 $ A
ZOO ANIMALS 127.8 127.8 115.3 0.0 10.8 i cliiga
ZOO ANIMALS 127.8 127.8 115.3 0.0 108 oAt gsa B eshe 8 L clliga
GOLD, BULK 226.8 230.4 247.5 -1.6 -8.4 IS gl oal
GOLD, BULK 226.8 230.4 247.5 -1.6 -8.4 (3944) Aa cual
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Table 4: ¢ Jgaad)
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY Ve alad Alaal) land ull) Bl 5 giadd) Jan gial
L |
o8l A | ple DA bl a8 Jaigia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 Gl
GENERA L INDEX 0.6 158.2 159.1 sl bl a8
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS 0.8 185.3 186.7 dgal) i gaad) g A dad) 3 geal)
LIVE ANIMALS 1.6 252.8 256.8 o clil g
BOVINE ANIMALS -1.6 203.7 200.5 a
LIVE SHEEP 3.8 331 343.6 > G
LIVE GOATS 3.0 260.6 268.5 >l
LIVE POULTRY 24 111.5 114.2 4 calge
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR 1.9 215.9 220 PPN P PO PPN
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT 0.0 252.3 252.2 Al agal
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT 8.7 204.5 222.3 pi pal
FRESH POULTRY -0.6 190.7 189.6 Oled agal
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS 0.8 140.7 141.8 ol elatia
FRESH MILK 1.3 90.7 91.9 b od
POWDER MILK 2.8 203.8 209.6 3 qula
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM 1.5 124.8 126.7 Gonall culal) fa daaa cuda gl o
BUTTER 0.3 147.8 148.3 e
CHEESE AND CURD 0.4 163.6 164.2 sl Gl gty Gl
EGGS -1.0 145.7 144.3 o
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS 10.6 262.1 290 iy 8 g Mans)
FRESH FISH 111 322.4 358.3 A dland
SHRIMP 10.0 161.1 177.2 Oy
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP. 0.5 115.5 116.1 Qigmial) i piiana g g
WHEAT 0.0 109 109 o
RICE 4.9 1128 118.3 3
BARLEY 0.0 144.6 144.6 s
FALOUR 0.2 115 115.2 G
PASTRY AND BISCUITS 0.6 125 125.8 S Sai g ildad
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS -1.9 187.5 183.9 4s) i) gl g pmiall)
POTATOES 14.4 154 176.1 abaltay
Tomato -10.3 335 300.6 3 sisa abilab
OTHER VEGETABLES 2.2 2119 216.5 Ll
ONIONS 0.1 174.2 174.3 Jua
CUCUMBERS 2.6 110.5 1134 S
ORANGES -8.2 132.7 121.8 Ji
APPLES 5.8 153.4 162.3 gl
GRAPES 24 263.6 269.9 e
DATES -2.2 98.2 96 dla g gk e

)
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Table 4: ¢ Jgaadl

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 aY o) € alad dlaadl jland w2850 5 i) Jan gial)
AN A | e A bl b)) busia
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 Gl
MELON 1.7 293.7 298.7 e
ORA NGE JUICE 0.5 109 109.5 JU e
OTHER FRUIT JUICE 0.5 113.7 114.3 Joda s
SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS 0.1 216.7 216.9 S ) i g S
SUGAR 0.1 216.7 216.9 —
COFFEE AND TEA 1.7 131.7 134 Ly 54t
COFFEE BEANS -0.4 119.9 119.4 o=
TEA 2.7 150.1 154.2 sl
ANIMAL FEED 0.0 132.6 132.6 Gy bl
FODDER -0.3 178.4 177.9 e
BRAN 0.2 105.2 105.4 S
FOOD PREPARATIONS 0.3 169.6 170.1 X &l pdana
MINCED MEAT 0.3 117.3 117.7 posa pal
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 3.7 170.9 177.2 i st
BEVERAGES 1.2 165 167 iy g i
CARBONATED DRINKS 1.2 154.8 156.7 e Bl
TOBACCO 6.3 176.8 188 o
CIGARETTES 6.3 176.8 188 A
CRUDE MATERIALS 0.0 204.1 204 b g paall fas Al gV ) geal)
WOO0D 0.0 204.1 204 sl
WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES 0.2 115.7 115.9 < sl A (g il 715
WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD) -0.1 212.7 2125 e
MINERALS AND RUELS 0.0 186.3 186.3 A_Lall i) o) gall g Aianal) B g yaal)
PETROLEUM 0.0 196 196 Aluall @il 3l gall g g i) claiial)
CRUDE PETROLEUM 0.0 387.2 387.2 pla doe
BENZENE 0.0 115.2 115.2 G
GASOLINE 0.0 255 255 de
KEROSENE 0.0 253.6 253.6 s a3 - Gag S
DIESEL RUEL 0.0 184.8 184.8 < ik 358
GAS, OILS 0.0 252 252 N - L) a5
FUEL OILS 0.0 110.9 110.9 agdy Cigm)
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES 0.0 201.6 201.6 i) gl 4 18 Jallia
NATURAL GAS 0.0 100.5 100.5 b s
NATURAL GAS 0.0 100.5 100.5 b L
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0 201.6 201.6 sl—gsll
ELECTRIC CURRENT 0.0 201.6 201.6 S S
OILLS AND FATS -1.2 150.7 148.9 Al g Al gl gpall g g3l
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Table 4: ¢ Jgaal)
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 A Ve alad Alaal) e ulidl) Bl g giual) o giall

AN A | 1 ople DA bl o8 ) o gia
Average Price Indexin :

Description % 2013 2014 ot
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS -1.2 150.7 148.9 Al (s s
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL -3.7 177.1 170.6 Jidl) i
CORNOILS -0.5 143.1 142.4 B0 ) Al g
CHEMICALS 3.9 203.8 211.8 g Aduial) 31 gall g 4 glasl] 3] gl
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 9.6 278.6 305.3 A slass 2 g
ETHYLENE 13.2 116.1 131.4 Ol
METHA NOL -1.7 534.9 526 Jsilaall - Jhall Jgas
ETHA NEDIOL 30.8 835.6 1093.3 508 Cabd)
INORGANIC CHEMICALS -0.6 181 180 dgelia ci e

OXYGEN, NITROGEN 2.6 96.1 98.6 (RO - O g A - (s
NITRITES -2.4 413.8 403.8 (R Upsal ) polds
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS -1.3 144.1 142.2 Jiie ek
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS -0.3 147 146.6 alilas
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) -2.3 143.1 139.8 Joiall eSal () pana
PHARMA CEUTICAL PRODUCTS 0.8 141.1 142.2 Y
MEDICA MENTS 0.8 141.1 142.2 s ol bl & g2
PERFUME AND SOAP 4.0 128.5 133.6 Osiaay ysbe
PERFUME 5.7 106.2 112.3 23—k
SOAP 1.7 167.6 170.5 O9=ma
FERTILIZERS -4.3 180 172.2 e
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS -4.4 195.2 186.7 AuilaasS Baam
POLYETHYLENE 5.8 120.2 127.2 S 5-185 bl Ol
POLYETHYLENE 7.7 107.2 115.5 Ol Ol
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.9 130.6 131.8 il (s ) 5l8
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 1.7 187.2 190.4 Al s
MONOMFILA MENT 1.7 187.2 190.4 b g Aalaill eliaadly uls)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 1.9 120.1 122.4 g dia il
INSECTICIDES 1.9 120.1 1224 A g
MA NUFA CTURED GOODS -0.3 143.9 143.4 G ddliaal) daduaal) g
salall
RUBBER MATERIALS -5.9 199.6 187.9 Lblhe cilaiia
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING -1.0 90.7 89.8 dghalas ¢yl
TIRES -6.0 203.2 191 @il
WOOD PRODUCTS 1.1 142 143.5 Gldd) clatia
PLYWOOD 1.4 157.2 159.4 QS i
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.3 112.7 113 el 9l gS ) jUal
PAPER PRODUCTS 3.6 120.9 125.2 Ay claiia
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Table 4:
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014

¢ Jead)
aY oV alad el jlad bl Bl (5 gind) Jou gial)

DA Al | 1 ple A ol o850 Jaas e
Average Price Indexin :
Description % 2013 2014 G
PRINTING PAPER -1.1 128.1 126.7 (sl (305) - Al G
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 8.1 129.3 139.8 hils cisa
BOXES AND CARTONS 7.3 215.9 231.7 (O 8) s @09 On il
NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 3.8 87.1 90.4 B LIPRtS BN
TOILLET PAPER 1.7 120.9 123 a3y
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.6 70.9 71.3 Gush) e g8 saas (bl
SANITARY TOWELS -0.4 78.7 78.4 Jlibs) Bilda
WALL PAPER 4.9 75.5 79.2 Ol @l
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 0.6 90.3 90.8 Gl giaia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 0.6 67.2 67.6 PNy
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 3.1 112.2 115.7 AN ga B e S 4 el
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.7 122.9 123.7 g s
EMBROIDERY -1.3 168.3 166.1 (Shdha ) Jadl p g« ) laa
BONDED UFIBER FABRICS 0.0 121.5 121.5 AL Bl
SACKS AND BAGS 0.5 74.1 74.5 Cibd g cilitg digad (uls)
TARPAULINS AND SAILLS 0.7 143.9 144.9 i g il Ak
TRAVELLING RUGS 1.1 111.7 1129 - Gty g Al
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 1.0 94.3 95.2 Bl i lda
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS -0.4 91.1 90.7 ((JJ) s S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.3 116.2 116.5 (©850) Sally S
NONIMETALLIC MINERALS 0.7 148.7 149.8 i3y dbana clatia
PORTLAND CEMENT 0.1 130.5 130.6 G - gle cdand
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 2.4 161 164.9 Gob dua g bl jlaal
BUILDING STONE 11.1 130.2 144.6 U ghdia plizg qual Jlaa)
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 9.5 103.3 113.1 gis B
NONIREFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.4 126.4 126.9 Lt il
BUILDING BRICKS 0.3 155.1 155.6 sl dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.2 94.5 94.7 (d58) Aad B
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 0.1 166.5 166.6 A sl dly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS -0.1 103.1 103 e
GLASS FIBERS 3.3 87.3 90.2 (o ) glasl e il
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES -4.5 112.8 107.7 Clilab g glasglsd
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.3 136.9 137.3 (¥l ) sl aluls
IRON AND STEEL -3.0 185.3 179.8 clay yaa
NON HIGH(LA RBON WIRE RODS -6.2 178.6 167.5 e Gyl
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.0 202.1 202.1 Lgeail 85 waa 48
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES -0.9 143.8 142.5 Baa 7l
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Table 4: ¢ Jgaall
Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 A V¢ alad Alaal) jlaad il a8l (5 gind) Jam giall
L. . . . ... ... ... . . ... ... ... ... ... 0

DA A | 1 ople A a8 ) o sie
Average Price Indexin:
Description % 2013 2014 Gt
NON HIGHCA RBON WIRE -0.2 202 201.5 ((paad) by ) asdies A ) )
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES -0.1 176 175.8 95 G Gl g gl 54
IRONTUBES AND PIPES -3.0 195.2 189.3 A E s Ga il el 54
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS -0.1 137.9 137.8 glssl Jualia . Cdlay
NONFERROUS METALS -0.2 137 136.7 Agisna ilhag )
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS -0.2 137 136.7 psiagl Ga. glsl - ilia
METAL 0.2 112.6 112.8 A dgiana Claiia
METAL STRUCTURES 0.3 101.5 101.8 Ll ¢ Lgd ) g cldda
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.1 108.3 108.4 poiald) e Lyl Jal g il
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANs -1.0 101.2 100.2 Ll g Al ildia - Jpal
BARBED WIRE -24 99.2 96.8 la gl yaall e ASiLE D)
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.0 128.6 128.6 daal g - (81 pabsa
SAWS AND BLADES 1.8 234.2 238.3 Jpdia
SPOONS AND FORKS 5.1 156.4 164.4 Sy ddiy (353
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 08 | 1211 | 1201 (38) O 150
STEEL WOOL 1.3 127 128.6 albdlay  (uilsa
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 1.7 150.1 152.6 ) Juc 5 fda3 ) sk
LOCKS 0.5 107.3 107.8 ilay gl ag JUE)
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 1.9 148.8 151.6 A s claia
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 0.1 143.3 143.4 JAll) clana 9 YY)
GENERATORS 0.4 109.3 109.7 ALY Ml g iy )
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.9 126.6 127.7 (Bl ) slall fuia cils jaa
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.0 93.5 93.5 Al S il g
SPECIA LIZED MA CHINERY -0.4 131.8 131.3 ials oy
TAPS -0.4 131.8 131.3 ((olina ) cipdia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 0.9 118.4 119.5 isclia Clasay <)
AIR CONDITIONERS 3.1 104.2 107.4 (Clisa) slsn i Chaag
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.1 139.6 139.8 Sl clildu
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.5 136.1 136.8 O Adiaa
AIR PUMPS -0.6 143.6 142.8 (Y At ) 515 i
BUILDING CRANES 0.9 147.6 149 Gy Juaniy ad) 3 3¢aly )
TAPS AND VALVES 1.5 95 96.4 (paa) & ¥ sas
MACHINERY PARTS 0.4 117.5 118 AR o
OFFICE MACHINES -1.8 56.7 55.7 A & o
PHOTOCOPIERS -0.5 62.4 62.1 A0 gl )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT -1.9 56.8 55.7 ( Fswas) L lauls
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT  -2.6 73.3 71.4 Laaug iz ASLuY 5 gty e

)
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Table 4: ¢ Jsaal)

Annual Average Wholesale Price Index in 2014 pY o)t aladdlaall jland oulidl) o800 (g i) Jau gial)
A Al | ple A (pudl) BN Jaus e
Average Price Indexin :

Description % 2013 2014 Gt
TELEVISIONS -6.2 66.5 62.4 Gl g 303
RADIOS -0.2 86.3 86.1 =
TELEPHONES -0.3 62.3 62.1 diila 3 gl
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 4.8 165.5 173.5 Al S ) il galg gl s
TRANSFORMERS -4.5 144.4 137.9 Ll s Y gaa
CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1.4 135.8 137.7 (S gk
INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 9.1 219 238.9 (das) Myjna siliuia. Dl

CLOTHES WASHING MA CHINES 0.7 97.9 98.6 e Y
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.9 120.3 1214 @l jihy cladd
ROAD VEHICLES -1.9 176.5 173.1 b g gy @l
PASSENGER CARS -3.5 173.6 167.5 CSTUBES
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES -1.5 210.9 207.8 (Clalall fia ) 3 guall JaS1 s
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 0.1 154.9 155 ) b b
MISC. MANUFA CTURED ARTICLES 0.9 135.8 137 Lo siia Al cilinal
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.1 99.8 99.9 3 galan g ol s
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 3.3 134.9 139.4 Al g Juliag (2l gal
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS -4.1 94.6 90.7 80 ¢l jugad s pmbian
FURNITURE 3.3 66.9 69.1 <L)
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 3.3 66.9 69.1 po—i G
APPAREL 3.6 96.6 100.1 Lgila i g o gala
MENS /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 3.6 86.2 89.3 Ny A, etk
WOMENS AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 3.8 105.3 109.3 s Al e
FOOTWEAR 0.7 90.8 91.4 Lia
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.7 90.8 91.4 Lo 5l ey A
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.0 226.2 226.3 Aphs g
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.0 226.2 226.3 Aaalls bl 5 54l <3l
PHOTOGRA PHIC APPARATUS 1.0 145.6 147.1 gl B gl g el
CAMARAS -0.1 136.7 136.5 (las) AT sl 854
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 1.3 148.2 150.2 & dlelu
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES -1.0 215.9 213.8 A drias pu
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.6 107.9 108.6 e il yaS 3l
JEWELRY -1.6 289 284.5 Labs 51l s Gt saas
OTHER COMMODITIES -8.2 275.7 253.2 s A
Z0O ANIMALS 1.7 112.2 114.1 i cliga
ZOO ANIMALS 1.7 112.2 114.1 A OlSa B3 58k b A clilgin
GOLD, BULK -8.4 279.9 256.3 JIS JSdy ad
GOLD, BULK -84 279.9 256.3 (8999) fla cad
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Table 5:

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index

Section,Divison and Item

GENERAL INDEX
FOOD AND LIVE ANIMALS
LIVE ANIMALS
BOVINE ANIMALS
LIVE SHEEP
LIVE GOATS
LIVE POULTRY
MEAT AND MEAT PREPAR
FRSH/FROZ BOVINE MEAT
FRSH/FROZ SHEEP MEAT
FRESH POULTRY
DAIRY PRODUCTS AND EGGS
FRESH MILK
POWDER MILK
CONCENTRATED MILK AND CRM
BUTTER
CHEESE AND CURD
EGGS
FISH AND CRUSTACEANS
FRESH FISH
SHRIMP
CEREALS AND CEREAL PREP.
WHEAT
RICE
BARLEY
FLOUR
PASTRY AND BISCUITS
VEGETABLES AND FRUITS
POTATOES
Tomato
OTHER VEGETABLES
ONIONS
CUCUMBERS
ORANGES
APPLES
GRAPES
DATES
MELON

Relative Importances

100.000
31.919
6.113
2.355
2.157
0.587
1.014
3.668
1.250
0.796
1.622
2.639
0.705
0.365
0.269
0.167
0.555
0.578
0.894
0.541
0.353
6.835
3.915
0.498
1.011
1.174
0.237
9.048
0.115
1.035
0.328
0.079
0.261
0.113
0.080
0.667
3.685
2.339
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Table 5:
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index

Section,Divison and Item

ORANGE JUICE
OTHER FRUIT JUICE

SUGAR AND SUGAR PREPARATIONS

SUGAR
COFFEE AND TEA
COFFEE BEANS
TEA
ANIMAL FEED
FODDER
BRAN
FOOD PREPARATIONS
MINCED MEAT
BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO
BEVERAGES
CARBONATED DRINKS
TOBACCO
CIGARETTES
CRUDE MATERIALS
WOOD

WOOD PLANKS, PINEAL SPECIES

WOOD , SAWN (HARDWOOD)
MINERALS AND FUELS
PETROLEUM
CRUDE PETROLEUM
BENZENE
GASOLINE
KEROSENE
DIESEL FUEL
GAS, OILS
FUEL OILS
BITUMINOUS MIXTURES
NATURAL GAS
NATURAL GAS
ELECTRIC CURRENT
ELECTRIC CURRENT
OILS AND FATS
VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS
SOYBEAN, COTTONSEED OIL

Relative Importances

0.134
0.212
0.128
0.128
0.292
0.116
0.176
2.042
0.820
1.222
0.260
0.260
1.215
0.636
0.636
0.579
0.579
0.287
0.287
0.025
0.262
10.126
5.991
0.527
2.673
0.907
0.023
0.241
0.118
1.295
0.207
1.066
1.066
3.069
3.069
0.365
0.365
0.088
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Table 5: 10 Jeaall
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaall o il o8 )l sl ciloaay)
Section,Divison and ltem Relative Importances agil) Joualll Lol

CORN OILS 0.277 80 - At g
CHEMICALS 9.757 L Agial) 3 gall g 4y sbassl) o gal)
ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.441 1 gass o ga
ETHYLENE 1.305 Ol
METHANOL 0.516 Jsilisall . Jhiall J g8
ETHANEDIOL 0.620 sl Cpldy)
INORGANIC CHEMICALS 2.630 elaalje
OXYGEN, NITROGEN 1.884 O - O g - (s
NITRITES 0.746 (hagomp Wisal ) il
DYEING, TANNING MATERIALS 0.603 Jibke sdh
OTHER PAINTS AND ENAMELS 0.211 s
PIGMENTS (FOR CEREMICS) 0.392 Joball o3kl ¢y gana
PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS 1.061 g
MEDICAMENTS 1.061 s i) all 4y 53
PERFUME AND SOAP 1.021 Osibay js-be
PERFUME 0.653 23—k
SOAP 0.368 Os=la
FERTILIZERS 0.058 Ba—au
CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS 0.058 LS Bal
POLYETHYLENE 1.359 OS9-S Gl Ol
POLYETHYLENE 1.022 Ol Ol g9
OTHER POLYMERS (ETHYLENE) 0.337 Gl (S 5 5l
PLASTIC CONTAINERS 0.334 Al dg
MONOMFILAMENT 0.334 La e g Aalaill dliudly (uls)
CHEMICAL MATERIALS 0.250 Ay a3y
INSECTICIDES 0.250 4 i Slagaa
MANUFACTURED GOODS 26.168 Balal) s Abuanal) dsiaal) gl
RUBBER MATERIALS 0.919 Lllae cilaiie
RUBBER PIPING AND TUBING 0.036 Lalha o)
TIRES 0.883 &l )
WOOD PRODUCTS 0.304 Al cladia
PLYWOOD 0.195 S dd
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES 0.109 Al g il i il ja)
PAPER PRODUCTS 1.322 A ) claiia
PRINTING PAPER 0.305 (29— G333) - Ak @)
OTHER PAPER PRODUCTS 0.114 hila disa
BOXES AND CARTONS 0.325 (081 5) ssba Gy 0 e

NOTEBOOKS, ACCOUNT BOOKS 0.014 Sy Sl
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Table 5: 10 Joaad)

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Aaal) e o) a8 )l ) cilsanl
Section,Divison and ltem Relative Importances agil) Jomall)  aludl
TOILET PAPER 0.076 =a dug
PAPER TRAYS AND DISHES 0.005 Gusl) (e g1y i samay Gkl
SANITARY TOWELS 0.319 Jldhf Lailda
WALL PAPER 0.164 Ol dus
TEXTILE FABRICS AND YARN 2.952 Dl piia
SYNTHETIC FABRICS, WOVEN 1.184 Sl g
FABRICS OF SEVERAL MATERIALS 0.187 N34 32 (o S e aed
WOOLEN FABRICS 0.161 g g
EMBROIDERY 0.106 (Sl ) iy gf -l e
BONDED - FIBER FABRICS 0.053 Akld Dl
SACKS AND BAGS 0.141 Gl g Ciulig Al ()
TARPAULINS AND SAILS 0.050 i g ey Akl
TRAVELLING RUGS 0.126 - ity g da )
BED AND TABLE LINENS. 0.208 8 il (S Jda
WOOL CARPETS AND RUGS 0.027 () sy S
CARPETS AND CARPETING 0.709 (S 54) Sally A
NON-METALLIC MINERALS 12.115 458 diane clatie
PORTLAND CEMENT 1.291 D g - g e
ROAD AND PAVING MATERIALS 0.227 G diua g bld jlaal
BUILDING STONE 0.967 U gdia iy ual Jlaal
BRICKS AND BLOCKS 0.008 gl k3o
NON-REFRACTORY CERAMIC BRICKS 0.013 Afilan Gl
BUILDING BRICKS 1.361 ) dly
GLAZED CERAMIC SETTS 0.136 (da) id by
CONCRETE BUILDING BLOCKS 6.314 e A sy lly
FABRICATED ASBESTOS 1.253 Gl 715
GLASS FIBERS 0.316 (oS o) gladl g i)
CARBOYS AND BOTTLES 0.114 clilab g glas gl
TABLE AND KITCHEN GLASSWARE 0.115 (V) sld clals
IRON AND STEEL 4.402 clay uaa
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE RODS 1.689 bl (it
IRON RACKS, SHELVES, NRACKETS 0.151 Lgail B9 s 4k )
ROLLED SHEETS AND PLATES 0.501 aa sl
NON HIGH-CARBON WIRE 1.214 (i Ty yd aadid ) ) Dl
CAST IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.096 B e bl el ga
IRON TUBES AND PIPES 0.591 A5 Ga uldly e 34
TUBE AND PIPE FITTINGS 0.160 glesk Jualda . cBlay

NON-FERROUS METALS 0.258 s ilbag 1l
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Table 5: 10 o
Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index Uaall e ol 8,0 Al cilpart
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances ol Jgaldll  aludd)
ALUMINUM PLATES AND SHEETS 0.258 psia s (san )8l - b
METAL 3.896 A dgima claiia
METAL STRUCTURES 1.913 aaal) ¢y Ll Jal g ciliia
ALUMINUM STRUCTURES 0.323 assial) (e L jal g ciiia
ALUMINUM CASKS AND CANS 0.452 Adl) g JAIN peiliea . Jaal
BARBED WIRE 0.177 Gl g sl e dSili
BOLTS AND NUTS 0.104 Jaal - 81 - ppalana
SAWS AND BLADES 0.138 dlia
SPOONS AND FORKS 0.033 Sy gty (i8S
COOKING APPARATUS (STOVES) 0.144 (3=2) 01 8 ga
STEEL WOOL 0.299 aldag uikta
COFFEE MILLS AND JUICERS 0.004 @ Juas g a ey cpal sk
LOCKS 0.077 Gilia g gl a9 JUBl
CAST IRON METAL PRODUCTS 0.232 A s clatie
MACHINERY AND TRANSPORT 13.430 JAI) Cara g Y
GENERATORS 0.609 Ll ad g8 clamay e
INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES 0.273 (shle) slall e il e
ROTATING ELECTRIC PLANT 0.336 Ll S @l ga
SPECIALIZED MACHINERY 0.672 iala oy
TAPS 0.672 (ia ) clpdia
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES 3.516 Lelia claray o)
AIR CONDITIONERS 0.809 (Chia ) o1 5h S Cilan g
PLANT AND LAB EQUIPMENT 0.316 Bl il
GASOLINE PUMPS 0.444 (i Addaa
AIR PUMPS 0.168 (<) Al ) 515 g
BUILDING CRANES 0.208 fasiy Juanig pdy 3 jgaly <)
TAPS AND VALVES 0.290 (poac) S ¥ s
MACHINERY PARTS 1.281 CR3R pada
OFFICE MACHINES 0.314 4ga & a)
PHOTOCOPIERS 0.002 09 pg—ai )
COMPUTERS AND ADP EQUIPMENT 0.312 ( Fsseas) Al ol
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 0.877 Lnang duipe 4S8 34l g Cilina
TELEVISIONS 0.354 ol gy ol
RADIOS 0.296 =y
TELEPHONES 0.227 WY AN
ELECTRICAL MACHINERY 2.530 Ll g€ ) el galg 51 )
TRANSFORMERS 0.269 Ll S Y g

CIRCUIT BREAKERS 0.841 (b S ahl
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Table 5: s 0 Jgaall

Relative Importances For Wholesale Price Index el Jla ol o0 Aedl) clrarly)
Section,Divison and Item Relative Importances 2 Jomalll ALY

INSULATED ELECTRIC WIRE 0.982 (088 ) Ugjna iiida . Dl
CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES 0.129 PRV PRI VS
REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS 0.309 @iy lad
ROAD VEHICLES 4,912 W adid g &l s
PASSENGER CARS 2.361 Gy &
TRUCKS AND OTHER VEHICLES 1.097 (biala Jia ) 2 gal) JB3 &l Jlpna
OTHER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 1.454 G ) o i
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 6.438 1o giia Aian Gillal
SANITARY PLUMBING AND LIGHT 0.413 5 ) gy 2l gl
SINKS AND WASH BASINS 0.181 Gl g Juliay 2l gal
LAMPS AND LIGHTING FITTINGS 0.232 ) il gy gucas
FURNITURE 1.025 &L
WOODEN BEDROOM FURNITURE 1.025 agi g
APPAREL 1.803 Ll i 5 o gila
MEN'S /BOYS' OUTER GARMENTS 0.858 N dda, (udla
WOMEN'S AND GIRLS' OUTER GAR 0.945 g Al e
FOOTWEAR 0.452 Lia
RUBBER FOOTWEAR 0.452 L5 pany Aylal
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 0.202 P SN
MEDICAL/ SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 0.202 La) jall g call § gl g gl
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS 0.638 g 8 5mgal g el
CAMARAS 0.136 (s ) A ish geai 34l
POCKET/ WRIST WATCHES 0.502 L dlela
MISC. MANUFACTURED ARTICLES 1.905 A A
CAMARA FILM PACK 0.744 gl & S o
JEWELRY 1.161 Labg glJaly i saag s
OTHER COMMODITIES 0.295 s A e
Z0O ANIMALS 0.007 i clilga
Z0O ANIMALS 0.007 A e B8 58k e La el
GOLD, BULK 0.288 08 gy b

GOLD, BULK 0.288 (4999) Alua ad




Al ol Alead jlna sl pulil o801 A i) Al Aludud
1988 =100 Lulu) 4w

731 | 952 | 106.7 | 109.9 99 1207 | 1941 | 1515 | 1272 | 1246 | 1154 1998
705 | 921 | 1063 | 108.6 989 | 1201 | 208 | 1519 | 1272 | 1238 | 1159 1999
70.3 91 | 1069 | 107.7 | 1105 | 1105 | 2127 | 1542 127 121 | 1163 2000
67.6 | 911 | 107.7 | 107.8 | 1011 107 | 2127 | 1652 | 1273 | 1228 | 116.2 2001
76.2 92 | 107 | 108 101 107 | 2127 | 1655 129 1226 | 116.1 2002
881 | 93.6 | 1062 | 107.8 112 1087 | 2127 | 160.7 | 1292 | 1228 | 1171 2003
941 | 947 | 1089 | 1149 | 1246 | 1114 | 2127 | 181.3 | 1298 | 1231 | 1207 2004
1041 | 97.8 | 1102 | 1174 | 1345 | 1141 | 2152 | 1892 | 1300 | 127.6 | 1242 2005
127 | 1009 | 1144 | 120 143 1147 | 1926 | 1846 | 1289 | 1326 | 125.6 2006
1457 | 1065 | 1193 | 1262 | 1564 | 1183 | 1848 | 193.6 | 1297 | 1471 | 1327 2007
1726 | 120.6 | 1268 | 142 1783 | 1332 | 1848 | 193.6 | 1316 | 160.5 | 1447 2008
1963 | 123 | 126 | 1343 | 1417 | 1363 | 1848 | 1817 | 1353 162 | 140.3 2009
2346 | 1348 | 1264 | 1381 | 1676 | 137.7 | 1848 | 1921 150 1683 | 1464 2010
288.6 | 1455 | 132 | 1425 | 188.6 | 1479 | 1848 | 2115 | 1514 | 1741 | 152.6 2011
3109 | 1518 | 1362 | 1441 | 2177 | 1493 | 1848 | 2174 | 1516 | 178.6 | 1564 2012
2757 | 1358 | 1433 | 1439 | 2038 | 150.7 | 1863 | 204.1 | 1709 | 1853 | 158.2 2013
1532 | 1370 | 1434 | 1434 | 2118 | 1489 | 1863 | 2040 | 1772 | 1867 | 159.1 2014
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Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short run¢ firms cannot change
the level of input and the technology. In addition¢ prices are determined by market condition:
hence. Profit maximizing firm adjusts output to the given prices so long as additional reve-
nue is greater than additional cost (MR>MC). The resulting changes from the action of firms
constitute the basis of prices index measurement. In these sensec a Wholesale price index be-

comes an output prices index and measures the percentage change in revenue received by the

Transactions carried out by commercial entities are motivated by the desire to maximize profit.

With an assumption of a perfectly competitive model¢ in the short production unit as a result
of changes in prices.
The CDSI developed an item-sampling frame using SITC codes and import data from the
CDSI Foreign Trade Division. The reporter-sampling frame was drawn from lists of Wholesal-
ers in Riyadh¢ Jeddah and Dammam. The CDSI requires a minimum of three firms per item
in the sample
In the revised WPI¢ the decided to choose not less than 160 items from among ten SITC sections.
There were some minor modifications to eliminate defense- related items and their values from the
total. The CDS distributed the samples among section based on the relative weight of each section
and division. When the distribution fell short of two item (see table 5 for descriptions of these items
and relative weights)c the CDS chose a minimum of two items
In each section¢ the CDS selected division based on the value of divisions in the section. The CDS
Ten selected them item samples based upon the item’s relative value in the division. The items select-
ed were further disaggregated in the field after conferring with the merchants.

The weight for the wholesale price index uses the import value of each item¢ division and section

with adjustments for local production and defense related items
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TECHNICAL NOTES

This section provides the laspeyres formula that the CDS use to calculate Wholesale price
index. It also describes some of the characteristics of the index including the universe
.sampling procedures, weights, etc

The wholesale price index is a measure of average price changes for goods and services
sold in the primary markets of Saudi Arabia. This index measures on “pure” price
change, i. e., and the change resulting from the rise and fall of prices only. Hence, changes
in prices resulting from quality differences, quantity discounts, and other factors are
excluded. The index measures wholesale price changes throughout the Kingdom of Saudi
.Arabia

To calculate the index, the Central Department of Static’s (CDS) use a fixed weighted,

laspeyres type index. The formula is shown below

E o
E W_.= Pll.
i=1 B
=21
K, = = »x I,-1
¥ W= Paas
i=1 Poi

I, = Index at time period, t
F,. = Prices at time period, t
P .1 = Prices at time period, t -1

P. = Prices at base period, o

W . = Weight at base period, o

t = Time perod beginning from o,....N
i = tems from 1,....m.

I;:.1 = Index at time period, t -1

The universe of the WPI covers all major commercial transactions carried out in the
primary markets in the Kingdome of Saudi Arabia .The universe includes transactions
of domestic and imported goods crude and processed materials, and agricultural and
manufactured goods. Excluded from the universe are certain transactions, such as
custom-built articles, works of art, interplant and intercom any sales and goods sold
at retail by producer-owned retail outlets. Government purchases, except for military

goods, and sales of goods are included in the universe




PREFACE

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). This index should enhance the value of the WPI to
our The Central Department of Statistics and Information is pleased to present the
.expended user
As before, the Center Department of Statistics will publish the WPI on a quarterly
basis, shortly after the end of each quarter .The WPI covers the price movement of
.commodities in primary markets in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
The CDSI has made a number of significant changes, which will make the index a
:better indicator of price changes than before. Some of these changes include
Reweighing the existing weights with more recent foreign trade and domestic-
,production data
items and, - item s to more than)1- OV Expanding the item sample from -
Increasing the number of reporters in the sample
The department would like to express its appreciation to all of the wholesalers who
are cooperating with us in providing accurate and timely wholesale prices. It is only
.through their assistance and cooperation that this publication is possible
We Sincerely hope the data in this publication is of value to the user. To this end,

.we welcome any comments or suggestion user may want to make

Central Department of statistics and information
Price statistics Division

P.O. 3735 Riyadh 11481

http://www.planning.gov.sa

E-mail : Info @ cds.gov.sa

n
=)

dlaJl jlawl yuuuall adyl




CONTENTS
Particulars
Preface
Technical Notes
Tables :

6) Historical Wholesale Price Index

5) Relative Importance For Wholesale Price Index

4) Annual Wholesale Price Index

3) Wholesale Price Index (By Section, Division,
Item)

2) Wholesale Price Index (By Section, Division)

1) Wholesale Price Index (By Section )

CHARTS

Percent Change in Wholeesale Price Index (By
Section

Relative Importance for Sections

Historical Wholeesale Price Index




Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Central Department of Statistics & Information
Price Statistices & Indices Department

Wholesale Price Index

September 2015



Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Central Department of Statistics & Information

September 2015

24 o
‘I O \/c> WORLD
STATISTICS
L) & 20.10.2015
(S - BETTER DATA

BETTER LIVES.





